

COMMISSION
of the
EUROPEAN COMMUNITIES

Official Spokesman's Group
(EEC)

Brussels, January 1968

P - 4

INFORMATION MEMO

THE COMMUNITY IN FIGURES

How has the European Economic Community developed since its establishment? The General Reports published each year by the EEC Commission provide exact information on all sectors of activity; nevertheless, we considered it advisable to ask the Statistical Office of the European Communities to draw up a statement, in absolute figures and percentages, of growth in the Community under certain heads for the period between 1 January 1958 and the last year for which full information was available.

The Statistical Office therefore supplied the following data, and the Spokesman's Group was responsible for their presentation.

POPULATION

Between 1957 and 1966 the population of the European Community increased by 10%, i.e. from 167 037 000 to 183 250 000.

The increase (in millions) in each country during this period was as follows: Germany (FR), 53.661 to 59.368; France, 44.311 to 49.440; Italy, 48.742 to 51.859; Netherlands, 11.026 to 12.455; Belgium, 8.989 to 9.523; Luxembourg, 0.308 to 0.335.

TRADE

Taking the year 1958 as reference basis (= 100), intra-Community trade has increased strikingly, the index reaching 238 in 1966. This rise is far greater than that of world trade, which only increased by 89% during the period under review (78% if intra-Community trade is excluded).

As regards external trade, EEC imports rose by 90% between 1958 and 1966, and exports by 85%.

.../...

GROSS NATIONAL PRODUCTS

The gross Community product (1958 = 100) reached 151 in 1966 and 159 in 1967 (provisional estimates), whereas the corresponding indices for the United Kingdom and the United States were 131 in 1966 (132 in 1967 - provisional estimate) and 146 in 1966 (150 in 1967 - provisional estimate), respectively.

Gross national product developed thus in the following member countries by 1966 (1958 = 100): Germany (FR) 152; France 151; Italy 157; Netherlands 151; Belgium 143.

GROSS RESERVES OF GOLD AND CONVERTIBLE CURRENCIES

The aggregate gross reserves of gold and convertible currencies of the member countries, which amounted to \$11.906 thousand million in 1958, reached \$21.107 thousand million in 1967.¹ The proportion of gold in the total reserves increased from 57.03% in 1958 to 71.83% in 1967.

The United Kingdom's gross reserves of gold and convertible currencies, which amounted to \$3.069 thousand million in 1958, shrank to \$2.733 thousand million in 1967. The corresponding figures for the United States were \$20.582 thousand million and \$14.277 thousand million.

The following table shows the growth of reserves in the Community countries; in each case, the first figure represents the total reserves in thousands of millions of dollars, and the second the percentage of the total reserves held in gold:

	<u>1958</u>	<u>1967</u>
Germany (FR)	5.372 - 46.04	6.808 - 62.93
France	1.050 - 71.43	5.835 - 89.70
Italy	2.139 - 30.77	4.148 - 57.85
Netherlands	1.488 - 70.23	2.104 - 82.27
BLEU	1.497 - 84.84	2.212 - 68.44

INDEX OF WHOLESALE PRICES

The member country whose index of wholesale prices (all items) increased the most was France. Taking 1958 as basis (= 100), it rose to 122 in 1967.² The Federal Republic of Germany was the country in which the index remained the most stable, i.e. at 103. The Netherlands (117), Italy (113) and Belgium (111) lie between these two extremes.

¹ Statistics for September

² For the first nine months of the year

INDEX OF CONSUMER PRICES

Between 1958 and 1967 (first nine months) the index of consumer prices (all items) in the Community-countries showed the following development (1958 = 100):

France 139; Netherlands 137; Italy 136; Germany (FR) 123;
Belgium 123; Luxembourg 117.

The corresponding figures in the United Kingdom and the United States were 128 and 115 respectively.

PRIVATE CONSUMER EXPENDITURE

Between 1958 and 1967 the Community's private consumer expenditure at current prices rose in the aggregate by 103%, or 85% per head of population.

The most striking increases took place in Italy (124% aggregate; 107% per head) and in the Netherlands (124% - 99%), followed in descending order by France (112% - 90%), Germany (FR) (88% - 70%), Luxembourg (80% - 65%) and Belgium (74% - 63%).

INDUSTRIAL PRODUCTION¹

Between 1958 and 1967 (first six months), the Community's industrial production rose from 100 (index) to 171, or an increase a little below that of the United States (173) and much higher than that of the United Kingdom (135).

Taking the EEC member countries individually, the most rapid increase occurred in Italy (228). The Netherlands came second with 189, followed by France (161), Germany (FR) (157), Belgium (156) and Luxembourg (122).

AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTION

Taking 1956/57 = 100, by 1965/66 the Community's agricultural output had risen to 129.

Production increased in every country but most in France (140). The other Community countries ranked as follows: Netherlands (131), Italy (126), BLEU (120) and Germany (FR) (116).

AVERAGE HOURLY GROSS WAGES IN INDUSTRY

In order to avoid any false conclusions due to the variety of the criteria used, the table of the index of average hourly gross wages in industry, as published in General Statistical Bulletin No. 11/67, is reproduced in full on the next page.

¹ Excluding construction and the foodstuffs, beverages and tobacco industries

Index of average hourly gross wages in industry

1958 = 100

	Germany (FR)		France		Italy		Netherlands		Belgium		Luxembourg		United Kingdom		United States	
	a)	b)	c)	d)	b)	i)	c)	e) f)	f)	b)	h)	g)	g)			
1954	73		71		81		-		-		76		-		84	
1955	78		76		86		-		-		80		-		88	
1956	86		83		91		-		-		85		92		92	
1957	94		89		95		-		-		95		97		97	
1958	100		100		100		100		100		100		100		100	
1959	105		106		102		101		102		103		103		104	
1960	115		113		107		111		105		106		108		107	
1961	127		122		115		116		109		110		114		110	
1962	142		133		132		127		114		119		118		113	
1963	152		145		154		139		122		129		122		117	
1964	165		154		175		158		134		142		128		120	
1965	181		163		187		173		145		152		136		124	
1966	193		174		195		190		159		161		144		129	

a) From 1954 to 1959 excluding the Saar

b) Index of average hourly gross earnings

c) Excluding mining and quarrying

d) Index of hourly wage rates

e) Excluding construction

f) Index of agreed wages

g) Manufacturing industries only

h) The annual indices refer only to the month of October

i) From the second quarter of 1966, the figures cover all industries: the old series, which did not include construction, has been linked to the new series

WAGES

Taking 1958 = 100, wages in the Community almost doubled by 1966 (index 197).

Italy, France and the Netherlands exceeded the average Community level, with indices of 218, 203 and 201 respectively, while Germany with 186 and Belgium with 168 were below the average.

EMPLOYMENT AND UNEMPLOYMENT

The reference years for the statistics under this heading are 1957 and 1966. The Community's civilian labour force (= total available manpower) increased slightly, rising from 73.935 million to 74.263 million persons. The numbers in employment showed a greater increase, rising from 71.365 million to 72.946 million persons.

Unemployment tended to diminish; it fell from 2.570 million to 1.317 million persons.

Compared with the total population, the civilian labour force decreased (from 44.3% to 40.5%). The unemployment rate, expressed as a percentage of the civilian labour force, also fell, from 3.5% to 1.8%.

The civilian labour force increased in all Community countries except Italy. Expressed in millions of persons, the figures are as follows: Germany (FR) 25.966 to 26.762; France 18.980 to 19.736; Netherlands 4.020 to 4.470; Belgium 3.507 to 3.678; Luxembourg 0.132 to 0.140; Italy 21.330 to 19.477.

The number of persons in employment has correspondingly increased in all the countries except Italy. Again expressed in millions of persons: Germany (FR) 25.207 to 26.601; France 18.819 to 19.456; Netherlands 3.968 to 4.425; Belgium 3.424 to 3.616; Luxembourg 0.132 to 0.140; Italy 19.815 to 18.708.

Unemployment decreased to a large extent in Germany (FR) (from 0.759 to 0.161 millions of persons) and Italy (from 1.515 to 0.769), and to a lesser degree in countries where it was low already (Netherlands: from 0.052 to 0.045; Belgium: from 0.083 to 0.062); it increased only in France (from 0.161 to 0.280).

The activity rate (civilian labour force as a percentage of the total population) decreased in every Community country:- Germany (FR): from 48.4% to 44.9%; France: from 52.8% to 39.9%; Italy: from 43.8% to 37.6%; Netherlands: from 36.5% to 35.9%; Belgium: from 39.0% to 38.6%; Luxembourg: from 42.8% to 41.8%.

The unemployment rate is decreasing everywhere except in France:- Germany (FR): from 2.9% to 0.6%; Italy: from 7.1% to 3.9%; Netherlands: from 1.3% to 1.0%; Belgium: from 2.4% to 1.7%; France: from 0.8% to 1.4%.

NOTE D'INFORMATION

LA COMMUNAUTÉ EN CHIFFRES

Comment la Communauté économique européenne a-t-elle évolué depuis sa création ? Les rapports généraux, publiés annuellement par la Commission de la CEE, offrent des données précises sur tous les secteurs d'activité mais nous avons néanmoins cru bon de demander à l'Office Commun de Statistiques, de tracer, depuis le 1er janvier 1958 et jusqu'à l'année la plus récente pour laquelle on dispose de renseignements précis, un tableau de la croissance, en chiffres absolus et en pourcentages, que la Communauté a connue, pour un certain nombre d'indicateurs.

Les données proviennent de l'Office Statistique, la présentation en est faite par le groupe du Porte-Parole.

POPULATION

De 1957 à 1966, la population de la Communauté européenne a augmenté de 10 %, passant de 167 037 000 à 183 250 000 unités.

Voici l'évolution, en millions, pour chacun des pays, pour la période de référence : R.F. d'Allemagne (53,661 - 59,368), France (44,311 - 49,440), Italie (48,742 - 51,859), Pays-Bas (11,026 - 12,455), Belgique (8,989 - 9,523), Luxembourg (0,308 - 0,335).

ACCROISSEMENT DES ÉCHANGES

Sur la base 1958 = 100, les échanges intracommunautaires ont connu un développement spectaculaire, atteignant l'indice 338 en 1966. Cette augmentation dépasse de loin celle des échanges mondiaux qui, pour la période retenue, n'ont crû que de 89 % (+ 78 %, si l'on exclut les échanges à l'intérieur de la Communauté.)

De 1958 à 1966, les importations de la CEE en provenance du reste du monde se sont accrues de 90 %, les exportations atteignant l'indice 85.

PRODUITS NATIONAUX BRUTS

Le produit communautaire brut (1958 = 100) est passé à 151 en 1966 et à 159 en 1967 (estimations provisoires), alors que le produit national brut de la Grande-Bretagne et des Etats-Unis est passé respectivement à 131 en 1966 (1967 : 132, estimations provisoires) et à 146 en 1966 (1967 : 150, estimations provisoires).

L'évolution du produit national brut se présente comme suit, dans chacun des pays membres, sur la base 1958 = 100 : R.F. d'Allemagne : 152; France : 151; Italie : 157; Pays-Bas : 151; Belgique : 143;

RESERVES BRUTES EN OR ET EN DEVISES CONVERTIBLES

Le total des réserves brutes en or et en devises convertibles des pays membres qui se montait, en 1958, à 11,906 milliards de dollars, est passé, en 1967 (1), à 21,107 milliards de dollars. Le rapport des avoirs en or au total des réserves, de 57,03 % en 1958, est passé, en 1967, à 71,83 %.

Les réserves brutes en or et en devises convertibles du Royaume-Uni, qui étaient de 3,069 milliards de dollars en 1958, sont tombées à 2,733 milliards de dollars en 1967. Pour les Etats-Unis, les dites réserves étaient, respectivement, de 20,582 et de 14,277 milliards de dollars.

L'évolution des réserves dans les pays de la Communauté se présente comme suit, la somme des réserves en milliards de dollars étant suivie du rapport, en pourcentage, des avoirs en or au total des réserves :

	<u>1958</u>	<u>1967</u>
Allemagne de l'Ouest	5,372 - 46,04	6,808 - 62,93
France	1,050 - 71,43	5,835 - 89,70
Italie	2,139 - 50,77	4,148 - 57,85
Pays-Bas	1,488 - 70,23	2,104 - 82,27
U.E.B.L.	1,497 - 84,84	2,212 - 68,44

INDICE DES PRIX DE GROS

C'est en France que l'indice général des prix de gros a le plus augmenté. Sur base de 1958 = 100, il est passé à 122 en 1967 (2) alors que c'est en R.F. d'Allemagne qu'il est resté le plus stable : 103. Entre la France et l'Allemagne, se situent les Pays-Bas (indice 117), l'Italie (113) et la Belgique (111).

(1) statistiques du mois de septembre

(2) pour les neuf premiers mois de l'année

INDICE DES PRIX A LA CONSOMMATION

De 1958 à 1967 (neuf premiers mois), l'indice général des prix à la consommation a évolué comme suit, dans les pays de la Communauté, sur base 1958 = 100 :

France : 139; Pays-Bas : 137; Italie : 136; R.F. d'Allemagne : 123;
Belgique : 123; Luxembourg : 117;

A titre de comparaison, cet indice était de 128 au Royaume-Uni et de 115 aux Etats-Unis.

AUGMENTATION DES DEPENSES DE CONSOMMATION PRIVEE

Entre 1958 et 1967, les dépenses de consommation privée, établies aux prix courants, ont augmenté de 103 %, globalement, dans la Communauté, le pourcentage d'augmentation par habitant étant de 85.

L'augmentation la plus spectaculaire s'est produite en Italie (124 % : global; 107 % : par habitant) et aux Pays-Bas (124 % - 99 %). Viennent ensuite la France (112 % - 90 %), la R.F. d'Allemagne (88 % - 70 %), le Luxembourg (80 % - 65 %) et la Belgique (74 % - 63 %).

PRODUCTION INDUSTRIELLE (1)

De 1958 à 1967 (premier semestre), la production industrielle de la Communauté est passée de l'indice 100 à l'indice 171, soit une progression un peu inférieure à celle des Etats-Unis (indice 173) et largement supérieure à celle de la Grande-Bretagne (indice 135).

Si l'on passe en revue les pays membres de la Communauté, c'est en Italie que la progression a été la plus rapide (indice 228). Les Pays-Bas se classent en deuxième position (indice 189), suivis par la France (indice 161), la R.F. d'Allemagne (indice 157), la Belgique (indice 156) et le Luxembourg (indice 122).

PRODUCTION AGRICOLE

Si l'on prend pour référence la période 1956/57 = 100, on constate que la production agricole de la Communauté est passée à l'indice 129 en 1965/66.

La production agricole a augmenté dans tous les pays mais c'est en France que l'augmentation la plus forte a été enregistrée (indice 140). Viennent ensuite, dans l'ordre, les Pays-Bas (indice 131), l'Italie (indice 126), l'U.E.B.L. (indice 120), la R.F. d'Allemagne (indice 116).

SALAIRES HORAIRES BRUTS DANS L'INDUSTRIE

Pour éviter tout risque d'interprétation, en raison de la variété des critères retenus, nous reproduisons in-extenso, le tableau des indices des salaires horaires bruts dans l'industrie, tel qu'il a été publié dans le Bulletin Général des Statistiques n°11/67.

(1) à l'exclusion du bâtiment et de l'industrie des denrées alimentaires, boissons et tabacs.

Indice des salaires horaires bruts : industrie

1958 = 100

	R.F. All.		France		Italie		Pays-Bas		Belg.	Lux.	Ro.	Etats-	
	(a)	b)	c)	d)	b)	i)	c)	e)	f)	b)	h)	Unis	
											g)	b)	
1954		73		71		81		.	.		76	.	84
1955		78		76		86		.	.		80	.	88
1956		86		83		91		.	.		85	92	92
1957		94		89		95		.	.		95	97	97
1958		100		100		100	100	100	100	100	100	100	100
1959		105		106		102	101	102	102	103	103	103	104
1960		115		113		107	111	105	105	106	108	108	107
1961		127		122		115	116	109	109	110	114	114	110
1962		142		133		132	127	114	114	119	118	118	113
1963		152		145		154	139	122	122	129	122	122	117
1964		165		154		175	158	134	134	142	128	128	120
1965		181		163		187	173	145	145	152	136	136	124
1966		193		174		195	190	159	159	161	144	144	129

- a) Sarre non comprise de 1954 à 1959.
- b) Indice des gains moyens horaires bruts.
- c) Industries extractives non comprises.
- d) Indice des taux des salaires horaires.
- e) Construction non comprise.
- f) Indice des salaires conventionnels.
- g) Industries manufacturières uniquement.
- h) Les indices annuels se réfèrent uniquement au mois d'octobre.
- i) A compter du 2ème trimestre 1966 les données couvrent l'ensemble de l'industrie. Un raccordement a été effectué avec l'ancienne série, qui ne comprenait pas la construction.

./.

L'EVOLUTION DES SALAIRES

Les salaires ont presque doublé dans la Communauté de 1958 à 1966, passant de l'indice 100 à l'indice 197.

L'Italie, la France et les Pays-Bas se situent au-dessus de la moyenne communautaire, les indices y étant respectivement de 218, 203 et 201. En dessous de la moyenne, on trouve l'Allemagne (186) et la Belgique (168).

EMPLOI ET CHOMAGE

Pour les statistiques contenues dans cette rubrique, les dates de référence sont 1957 et 1966.

La main-d'oeuvre civile de la Communauté (= potentiel de travail disponible) a légèrement augmenté, passant de 73,935 millions d'unités à 74,263. L'emploi a progressé davantage, passant de 71,365 millions d'unités à 72,946.

Le chômage a eu tendance à se résorber, tombant de 2,570 millions d'unités à 1,317.

Par rapport à la population totale, la main-d'oeuvre civile accuse une diminution (44,3 % - 40,5 %). Quant au taux de chômage, qui est exprimé en pourcentage de la main-d'oeuvre civile, il est tombé de 3,5% à 1,8 %.

Dans chacun des pays de la Communauté, la main-d'oeuvre civile a augmenté (R.F. d'Allemagne : 25,966 - 26,762; France : 18,980 - 19,736; Pays-Bas : 4,020 - 4,470; Belgique : 3,507 - 3,678; Luxembourg : 0,132 - 0,140), sauf en Italie (21,330 - 19,477).

Parallèlement, l'emploi a augmenté dans tous les pays (R.F. d'Allemagne : 25,207 - 26,601; France : 18,819 - 19,456; Pays-Bas : 3,968 - 4,425; Belgique : 3,424 - 3,616; Luxembourg : 0,132 - 0,140) sauf en Italie (19,815 - 18,708).

Le chômage a diminué dans une forte proportion en R.F.D'Allemagne (0,759 - 0,161) et en Italie (1,515 - 0,769), dans une proportion moindre là où il était déjà réduit (Pays-Bas : 0,052 - 0,045); Belgique (0,083 - 0,062); il n'a augmenté qu'en France (0,161 - 0,280).

Le taux d'activité, c'est-à-dire le rapport de la main-d'oeuvre civile à la population totale, a diminué dans tous les pays : R.F. d'Allemagne (48,4 % - 44,9 %), France (42,8 % - 39,9 %), Italie (43,8 % - 37,6 %), Pays-Bas (36,5 % - 35,9 %), Belgique (39,0 % - 38,6 %), Luxembourg (42,8 % - 41,8 %).

Le taux de chômage est en régression partout (R.F. d'Allemagne : 2,9 - 0,6), Italie (7,1 - 3,9), Pays-Bas (1,3 - 1,0), Belgique (2,4 - 1,7) sauf en France (0,8 - 1,4).

--:--:--:--